

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**Case No. SC19-1729
LT Case No. 4D18-1221**

MAGGY HURCHALLA

Petitioner

v.

**LAKE POINT PHASE I, LLC, and
LAKE POINT PHASE II, LLC,
Florida Limited Liability Companies**

Respondents.

**On Petition for Discretionary Review
from the Fourth District Court of Appeal**

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

Ethan J. Loeb, Esq.

EthanL@SBLfirm.com

Jon P. Tasso, Esq.

JonT@SBLfirm.com

Latasha L. C. Scott, Esq.

LatashaS@SBLfirm.com

**SMOLKER, BARTLETT, LOEB,
HINDS & THOMPSON, P.A.**

100 North Tampa Street, Suite 2050
Tampa, Florida 33602

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OTHER AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

JURISDICTIONAL ARGUMENT.....3

**I. THE OPINION, AT MOST, APPLIES FREEDOM OF SPEECH PRINCIPLES;
IT DOES NOT “EXPRESSLY CONSTRUE” THE FLORIDA OR UNITED
STATES CONSTITUTIONS.3**

**II. THE OPINION DOES NOT EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY CONFLICT
WITH A CASE FROM ANOTHER DISTRICT COURT OR THIS COURT. ..6**

**III. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION TO REVIEW A
CASE THAT MERELY EXPLAINS THE DISTINCTIONS BETWEEN
EXPRESS AND ACTUAL MALICE AND PERFORMS A FACT-SPECIFIC
REVIEW OF THE SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE.9**

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE viii

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICEix

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Aravena v. Miami-Dade Cnty.</i> , 928 So. 2d 1163, 1166 (Fla. 2006)	6
<i>Cape Publications, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 336 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976).....	8
<i>Carmazi v. Board of Cnty. Commissioners of Dade Cnty.</i> , 104 So. 2d 727 (Fla. 1958)	5
<i>Don King v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , 40 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	8
<i>Dorsey v. Reider</i> , 139 So. 3d 860 (Fla. 2014)	7
<i>Engle v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006)	7
<i>Hay v. Indep. Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 450 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984).....	8
<i>Hurchalla v. Lake Point Phase I, LLC</i> , 278 So. 3d 58 (Fla. 4th DCA 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jaimes v. State</i> , 51 So. 3d 445 (Fla. 2010)	6, 7
<i>Lampkin-Asam v. Miami Daily News</i> , 408 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981).....	8
<i>Ogle v. Pepin</i> , 273 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1973)	6
<i>Page v. State</i> , 113 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 1959)	5, 7

<i>Reaves v. State</i> , 485 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1986)	5
<i>Scandinavian v. Ertle</i> , 525 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988).....	8
<i>Smith v. Cuban Am.</i> , 731 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....	8
<i>Times Pub. Co. v. Huffstetler</i> , 409 So. 2d 112 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982).....	8
<i>Universal Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Warfel</i> , 82 So. 3d 47 (Fla. 2012)	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FLA. CONST. Art. V, § 3(b)(3).....	3, 6
